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Surt BHUPESH GUPTA:; Do 1 have the assurance, Sir, that in formulating a permanent Advisory Committee these big newspaper owners or magnates, as they are called, will not be given any position to dominate these committees and their numbers wil]l be very much restricted and the working journalists will be taken more than others on such committees?

SHrRT MANUBHAI SHAH: I can assure the hon. Member that there is no question of having purely working journalists on these committees.
There will also be small language paper representatives, some medium pape:r representatives as well ag large paper representatives.

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: The position is, Sir, that such committees do not function because very influential men who control very many things in the country come on such committees and exert not only numerical influence but other influences also. In view of this past experience may I know, Sir, whether the Government has considered the advisability of taking on this committee, apart from small newspaper owners, working journalists, some Members of Parliament, especially from the Opposition?

Surt MANUBHAI SHAH: The Government determines the policy, not the Advisory Committee.

[RAJYA SABHA]
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SHrt A. D. MANI: Is it proposed that on this committee, which +the Government is seeking to set up, there would be representation on regional basis, State basis?

to Questions

Suri MANUBHAI SHAH: That is always the angle we keep in mind because in such a big country, all interests which are directly connected as well as regional interests have got t0 be represented.
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+[HEavy WATER PLANT AT NANGAL

*230. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the PriME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Heavy Water Plant at Nangal has been commissioned‘;

{b) if the answer to part (a) atove be in the affirmative, what is its production capacity and how much heavy
-water has so far been produced; and

(c) how much heavy water iy required in the country at present and how much of it is imported from abroad and what is the value of the same: and by when the country will become self-sufficient in this respect?)

Tue MINISTER or STATE 1N THE MINISTRY or EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SurtmvaTr LARsSEMI MENON): (a) and (b) The Heavy Water Plant at Nangal is expected to be commissioned in the Second half of 1962. The Plant will have a capacity of producing 15 tonnes (metric tons) of heavy water per annum. ’

(c) The requirements of heavy water in the country at the mgment are very small being only the amount of make-up heavy water required for the operation of the Canada-India Reactor (CIR) and Zerlina. 36 short tons of heavy water are required for use in these two reactors and out of this quantity, 21 short tons for CIR valued at Rs. 55°98 lakhs were purchased from the United States Atomic Energy Commission during 1956-57 and the balance 15 short tons for Zerlina were obtained on lease from the same source in 1959-80—the lease charges being 4 per cent. of the basic cost wviz, $28/- per 1b. ex-plant U.S.A The lease charges have since ‘been raised to 4'75 per cent. 15 tous of heavy water will be returmed to US AEC when the heavy water produced at Nangal becomes available.

The future requirements of heavy water will depend upon the type of

+ [ 1 English translation,
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power reactors which will be put up

to Questions

in the country.
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SariMaTI LAKSHMI MENON: I have already said; “The Plant will have a capacity of producing 15 tonnes (metric tons) of heavy water per annum”, It is expected to be commissioned in the second half of 1962.

+[{ 1 Hindi translation,


1669 Oral Answers

Surr N. C KASLIWAL: This plant at Nangal 18 supposed to produce the cheapest heavy water in the worldg, and 1t will produce large quantities also when it goes into full commission.
May I know, Sir, whether any arrangements are being made now for the export of surplus heavy water which this plant will manufacture?

Surt JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: I do not know, Sir. As far as I know, no specific arrangements have been made Obviously, the persons concerned, who might want heavy water, are very limited in the world. If they want, we can supply, we shall certainly supply. First of all, we have to supply ourselves and, perhaps, give back the heavy water ta those from whom we have borrowed.
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F[MaNUFACTURE OF Rapios BY M/s MckenzIE Puite Lrp., DeLx

*231. Sart NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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(a) whether Government gre aware that Messrs, Mckenzie Philip Ltd,, Delhi have been forced to stop radio manufacturing work owing to theuwr mability to import radio parts;

(b) what 1s the production capacity of this firm and whether they were permitied to export their radio sets;
and

(¢) the number of employees who have lost their jobs as a result of the stoppage of this work?]
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+[Tae MINISTER or INDUSTRY
™ THE MINISTRY or COMMERCE
AnND INDUSTRY (SHrRr N. KANUNGO):
(a) No Sir; the factory of Messrs.
Mckenzie Philip (India) Private Ltd., has not stopped production and they are working

g t{ 3 English translation.

